ORDINANCE NO. 2613

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TERRELL, TEXAS, AMENDING
THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1,
2013, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2014, AS PASSED AND ADOPTED
ON SEPTEMBER 3, 2013 TO PROVIDE FOR INCREASES AND
DECREASES IN CERTAIN ACCOUNTS; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TERRELL, TEXAS:

SECTION! I.

Thefollowing funds are amended to reflect the following in the budget:

Budget Amended
General Fund

Revenues
010-00-3101-00 Taxes Current 4,961,046 13,060
010-00-3202-00 Franchise Atmos Gas 140,000 11,764
010-00-3204-00 Franchise Cable TV 89,000 10,983
010-00-3205-00 Franchise Electric 800,000 17,685
010-00-3207-00 City Sales Tax 3,600,000 456,091
010-00-3211-00 City Sales Tax / Tax Reduction 1,800,000 227,746
010-00-3250-00 Sales Tax Economic Devel opment 1,800,000 227,746
010-00-3208-00 Mixed Drinks 40,000 2,366
010-00-3303-00 Permits Building 50,000 34,035
010-00-3304-00 Permits Electrical 7,000 2,567
010-00-3306-00 Permits Plumbing 7,500 1,418
010-00-3308-00 Permits Certificate of Occupancy 4,500 3,510
010-00-3309-00 Permits Mechanical 3,000 1,722
010-00-3311-00 Registration Fees 5,000 5,020
010-00-3319-00 Permits Signs 2,000 1,507
010-00-3402-00 Fines Municipal Court 320,000 10,295
010-00-3407-00 Fees Veterinarian 0 3,429
010-00-3418-00 Fees Zoning & Publications 2,000 1,424
010-00-2421-00 Fees Animal Shelter 1,500 1,771
010-00-3425-00 Fees Recreational 0 7,970
010-00-3601-00 Interest 5,000 1,242
010-00-3106-00 Reimbursement from CO 2013 0 752,434

Total 1,795,784
Expenses
Legislative
010-11-4404-00 Consultant Fees & Services 10,000 14,428
010-11-4501-00 TIF Reinvestment Zone 0 35,488
010-11-4587-00 Terrell Economic Devel opment 1,800,000 227,746
Administration
010-12-4101-00 Supervision 296,536 29,534

Total

4,974,106
151,764
99,983
817,685
4,056,091
2,027,746
2,027,746
42,366
84,035
9,567
8,918
8,010
4,722
10,020
3,507
330,295
3,429
3,424
3,271
7,970
6,242
752,434

24,428
35,488
2,027,746

326,070



010-12-4411-00
010-12-4201-00
010-12-4418-00
animal Control

010-13-4102-00

Municipa Buildings

010-16-4304-00
010-16-4320-00
010-16-4411-00
010-4430-00

010-16-4440-00

Communications
Office Supplies
Travel & Education

Clerica

Automated Equipment Maintenance
Buildings

Communications

Utilities

Contract Labor

Municipa Development

010-20-4304-00
010-20-4411-00
010-20-4440-00
Engineering
010-21-4304-00
Streets
010-22-4240-00
010-22-4260-00
010-22-4270-00
010-22-4280-00
010-22-4340-00
010-22-4509-00
Sanitation

010-25-4495-00
Parks

010-26-4304-00
010-26-4305-00

Automated Equipment Maintenance
Communications
Contract Labor

Automated Equipment Maintenance

Chemicals

Concrete

Rock

Sign Maintenance
Street Maintenance
Roadway Monument

Kaufman county Solid Waste M anagement

Automated Equipment Maintenance

Outside Furniture and Fixtures

010-26-4323-00 Park Structure Maintenance
010-26-4411-00 Communications

010-26-4470-00
Pools
010-27-4101-00
010-27-4105-00
010-27-4201-00
010-27-4221-00
010-27-4418-00
Police
010-32-4105-00
010-32-4105-02
010-32-4206-03
010-32-4304-00
010-32-4111-00

Landscape Services

Supervision
Overtime

Office Supplies
Uniform Purchase
Travel & Education

Overtime Administration

Overtime CID

Minor Tools and Apparatus Patrol
Automated Equipment Maintenance

Communications

10,000
2,500
2,000

28,724

9,000
109,000
3,600
265,000

10,000
6,075
20,000

10,000

4,000
700
8,000
15,000
300,000
50,000

20,000

5,000

150
3,000
4,500
5,700

11,000

400
600

7,600
8,636
2,800
89,800
40,500

3,726
1,968
10,012

8,868

6,721
99,737
8,552
41,408
4,950

12,095
8,114
33,746

9,213

9,459
1,923
15,600
17,385
(300,000)
(50,000)

12,000

4,589

850
4,564
4,103
5,679

8,298
539
420

1,305

1,191

15,147
7,426
1,200

50,642

10,732

13,726
4,468
12,012
0
37,592
0
15,721
208,737
12,152
306,408
4,950

0
22,095
14,189
53,746

19,213

13,459
2,623
23,600
32,385
0

0

32,000

9,589
1,000
7,564
8,603
11,379

19,298
539
820

1,905
1,191

22,747
16,062
4,000
140,442
51,232



010-32-4418-00 Travel & Education Administration 1,600 1,817 3,417

010-32-4502-00 Public Safety Radio System 0 425,429 425,429

010-32-4215-00 RMS CAD Software 0 321,401 321,401

Fire

010-33-4103-00 Labor 1,027,519 53,195 1,080,714

010-33-4105-00 Overtime 70,000 24,004 94,004

010-33-4304-00 Automated Equipment Maintenance 12,500 7,986 20,486

Library

010-34-4411-00 Communications 6,500 3,405 9,905

Human Resources

010-40-4304-00 Automated Equipment Maintenance 9,450 2,500 11,950

010-40-4403-00 Advertising 5,000 3,277 8,277

010-40-4411-00 Communications 4,200 4,464 8,664

010-40-4418-00 Travel & Education 2,100 1,925 4,025
Total 1,228,762

Airport

Revenues

014-00-3201-00 Lease 122,435 71,420 193,855
Total 71,420

Expenses

014-14-4403-00 Advertising 25,000 8,035 33,035

014-14-4424-00 Specid Services 30,000 5,221 35,221

014-4502-00 2014 Hanger Project 240,810 240,810
Total 254,066

Utility

Revenues

020-00-3202-00 Pendties 160,000 9,676 169,676

020-00-3203-00 Franchise Fee 350,000 19,094 369,094

020-00-3204-00 New Service/ Water Tap 3,500 10,555 14,055

020-00-3206-00 Non-Payment Cut Off 90,000 9,516 99,516

020-00-3207-00 Service Hookups 20,000 4,432 24,432

020-00-3212-00 Misc Services 22,000 8,870 30,870

020-00-3302-00 New Service/ Sewer Tap 800 625 1,425

020-00-3309-00 Fees - Grease Trap 2,208 822 3,030
Total 10,317

Expenses

Water Quality

020-51-4304-00 Automated Equipment Maintenance 10,000 7,550 17,550

020-51-4315-00 Dam & Pump Station 80,000 22,298 102,298

020-51-4411-00 Communications 20,000 10,382 30,382

Water Digtribution

020-52-4304-00 Automated Equipment Maintenance 9,500 6,491 15,991

020-52-4430-00 Utilities 10,000 17,348 27,348

Water Pollution



020-61-4105-00
020-61-4411-00
Water Collection
020-62-4304-00
Specid Projects
020-64-4418-00
Utility
020-80-4304-00
020-80-4411-00

Overtime

Communications

Automated Equipment Maintenance

Travel & Education

Automated Equipment Maintenance

Communications

Equipment Replacement Fund

025-25-4236-00
025-25-4352-00
025-25-4411-00
025-25-4508-00

Capitd Reserve Fund

028-28-4517-00

Misc. Small Parts

Smal Equipment Maintenance
Communications

3/4 Ton regular Cab 4x2 Pickup

CDBG Project 20" Water Line Grant

Storm Water Maintenance

037-37-4507-00

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict,
hereby repealed.

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, paragraphs,
sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance are severable and, if any phrase, clause,
sentence, paragraph, or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by the valid
judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionally shall not affect
any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this Ordinance,
since the same would have been enacted by the city council without the incorporation of this

Airport and MHMR

4,000
6,000

9,500

700

35,000
15,000
Total

1,200
6,000
4,000
25,206
Total

105,000
Total

61,000
Total

SECTION II.

SECTION II1.

5,101
2,546

8,820

513

62,210
5,505
148,763

5,454
4,960
4,104
16,929
31,448

121,740
121,740

(61,000)
-61,000

Ordinance of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section.

9,101
8,546

18,320

1,213

97,210

20,505

6,654
10,960
8,104
42,135

226,740



SECTION IV.

This Ordinance will take effect immediately from and after its passage and the publication of the
caption, asthe law in such cases provides.

Passed and Approved on this the 7th day of October, 2014.
Passed and Adopted on this the 2st day of October, 2014.

Approved:

Hal Richards, Mayor

Attest:

John Rounsavall, City Secretary

Approved asto form:

Mary Gayle Ramsey, City Attorney



